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June 26, 2000

Mr. Paul Pletcher
Palmer Plaza l6n Floor
l80l West End Street
Nashville, TN 37203

REr 54 Moran Court, Hayward, CA

ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR THE ABOVE REFERENCED SITE

Dear Mr, Pletcheri

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Departrnent' Oversight
site or

may have
on these proposed actions within 20 days of the date ofthis letter.

In accordance with seclion 25297 .15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code' you must
certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have been
the proposed action. Please provide this certi{ication to this office within 20 days ofthe ofthis
letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contaot Amir K' Gholami
567-6876.

Sincerely,

Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is required at the
to issue a closure letier. Please notiff this agency of any input and recommendations yo

omas Peacock

c: Chuck }Ieadlee, RWQCB.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, AgencY Director

decommissioned. Please notiff this office upon completion ofwell destruction so a
be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Public Works' They
at (s10) 670-5575.

Should you have any questions, I car be reached at (510) 567-6876.

AmirK. Gholami, REHS
Hazsrdous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Brett Faust, D & M consulting engineers Inc., 12 Thomas Owens Way'
93940
Mr. Hugh Murphy, Ciry of Hayward Fire Deparfrnent, 777 B
Street, Hapvard, CA 94541
Files

ffie-aLzmr

letter car

be reached

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA
{510) 567-6700
Fax (510) 337-9335

srID 6662

June 22, 2000

Mr. Paul Pletcher
Palmer Plaza l6s Floor
1801 West End Street
Nashville, TN 37203

RE: Well Decommission 54 Moran Court, HSyward' Cd

Dear Mr. Pletcher:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case closure summary for above
referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground tank reiease i required at
this time. Before a remedial action completion letter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells be

Sincerely,
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Mr. Hugh Murphy
City ofllayward Fire Deparhnent
777 B St€et
Hayward, CA 94541

REr Alameda County Building rt 54 Morrn Court, Hayward, CA

Dear l!lr. Murphy:

It has been brought to oul attention that pile driving and foudation digging wo,* will b€ perfonned r
above referenced site, Mr. Paul Pletcho rrpresenting the above site questions whether this wtrk will
the ongoing environmental investigation, remediation, and site clearance.

I have discussed this case with Mr. Chuck Headlee of San Francisco Regional Water Quality Contol
and my colleagues at this office. It does not appear that residual conamination identified will pose a
risk to contract workers during henching and excavation artivities withifl sweo feet below
(per Mr, Pletcher). The environmental investigation and rer:rediation work done to date will result in
recommendation, for no further action based on the info,r:nation provided so far, as long as the
criteria are met:

l. Improperly abandoned wells to be identifed and properly closed
2. No ground water supply well shall be installed at 6is site in the frmre due m the prerence

concentmtions ofthe solvent in eround waief,,
3. A healtb and safety plan including propo gear and monioring ofthe site during the construction

activities mav be required if additional undocumend contamination is discovered.

Attditionally, Mr. Amiola of D & M Consulting Engineers submitted a letter dated April Zf ,2ffi0,
which he responded to several issues that you had raised earlio, This ofrice concurs with tle
aforcmentioned letter. Among your concerns wer6, 3loddatd solvent taok contaminatio'n, chloriuated
solvent contamination, improperly abandoned wEll(s), site health clearancg and otler conudainan6
grease, eic. Enclosed please find a copy ofthis documenl

Furthermore, I have received the California R€gional Wai€r Quality Cooaol Board docura{ dat6d
21, 2000, which reveals that the existing Volatile Organic Compomds( VOCg) contarrinant at the
referenced site was not created by the past activiti€€ at this site and are dre io off-sirE,soufoes. The
Water Resource Conhol Board has detemrined thst the cuner$ rcsponsible party will not be liable
investigation,

Should you have any questions, please call me at (510>567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachments
C: Mr. Paul Pletcher, Palmer Plaza l6t Floor, 1801 West End Street, Nashville, TN 37203

Mr. Mark Arniola, D & M consulting engineers, 1365 Vander Wan San Jose, CA
95112.
Mt. Chuck Hcadlee, RWQCB
nles



AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 26, 2000

sTtD 6662

Mr. Paul Pletcher
Palmer Plaza 16- Floor
1 801 West End Str€€t
Nashville, TN 37203

RE: 54 Moran Court, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr, Pletcher:

I had a discussion with Mr. Hugh Murphy of Ciry oJ Hayward, Fire Department
Mark Arniola of D & M consulting engineers regarding the above referenced site.
explained to Mr. Arniola. you need to address the concerns of Mr. Murphy of the
Hayward. Mr. Murphy has faxed me a document, which reveals five items you
address prior to our office evaluation of this case for closure. These items should
addressed with regard to health and water quality issues:

Stoddard Solvent tank contamination

Chlorinated Solvent contamination

Abandoned Well

t .

4. Site Health Clearance

5. Other Contaminants Oil & Grease, etc,

I have discussed the above items with Mr. Arniola and have requested him to
document to address all the above issues and concerns.

Additionally, lhave received the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
dated April 21 , 2OOO, which reveals that the existing Volatile Organic Com
contaminant at the above referenced site were not cr€ated by the past activities
site and are due to the oft-site sources.

Please submit a document to address the above issues so th€t the move toward
may continue regarding the above referenced site.

I 56q V-L7-74a4r
( satS

r.ot..lo
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SEFVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay Farkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

VOCs,
this
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Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mark Arniola, D & M consulting engineers, 1365 Vander Way, San Jose.
95't12.
File
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Da!e: April 21, 2000
Fitc No. 2198.09 (RDB)

kul Plecher
ASP Alameda. LLC
Palmer Plaza . l6th Floor
1801 Wcrt End Avcrue
Nashville, TN 37203

SUBJECTI Prop€ni€s ar 36, 72 aDd 116 Wsst Winton Avenue and 54 Moran Court'
Hayward, Alaneda Cou[ty

Dear Mr. Plercher:

Thfu l*ter explains thc statu$ of the Bubject propffty vith rcspoct !o groudwatet potlution In
the vicinity.

The propertie$ fom a contiluou$ block alo!5 ll'est wirton Avenuc in Hlyrrard ard owncd by
ASP Alsncdn, LCC. $oil rnrt groundrsatcr data ftorn senplca cotle$ed Et the Pro?{tT T
pr€seDtFd ir the AocodcEt Pfrasi II Inveslgulon Report, dsted Novetnbef, 1999, Rela$vely
iow levels of the compounds chloroform, i,ldichloroethcne, tetrachloroehutr€' I'l't'

trichloroEthane qnrt trichloroethcne have been detEsed in $hallow groundruaret beDeath the

prcperties, These empounds \ryers oot detected ln eoit samples collccted at the sito nor ale '

they known to have errer n.en used- ai tnebite. Ttre reported presence ald co$enbation of

urese 
"ompouncs 

ts comi*enr witrr lrounawata qurtii' oata ior tue erea locrted inmedlfiely

upgradieat (northcaetl ot ne Eoperfi. fr" tour& ot ifB imptct to groundwater is not elear'

Brsed on informuion ctrrently sveilable t'0 Boar'l snff, we codlude tbat tlre presence o-f' '
chlorinare.t comloilnats detcc*d'i';;;i; g*ottd;ril b.*",1, *re cubiect Ptopetty k fik-:iv

the r€sulr of the nigration or poriiung-i-o doooonrto aom upgrsdient sites. In gereral' tDe

Boatal doos not purrue coforceneni ttO* 
-4"*1 

| P.rgrylty owner whose lald ovcrlier

contaminatcd $outrdwaer if tbJ tartffiionle dfe$ ni qutt 0f the migratiotr of

groundwater conraoi*"r, n"-*-"ilrit *rt* * ,o*.er. nccordingly, thc Boald wul not

namc cunetrt ard tutu" o*ot or il t"!tu n*ntt9 it o1*tqgeff with- resPed t'o - --'
il'J*"i* p"ir,iti.tifr.*.ff;il ;;.rJ' n'ti*iti rtto Boar-d rnav hold tuch a propertv

owner recpoasiblc tur inw*rgaiil'n"o'r'til""p i*i" It u tc ot rbe retuscr m provide

CattloraleEwbon^-\ry

San Franclsco Bay Region

J'l i'./el!d P4P.t
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rtasorable access to En upgradle$ dhcl'l$get aternptlng to lnvestigate and cleaflrp off-slte
groundwarcr polludon.

If yott bave auy $l€stions, pleasc cortact Roger Brarrer of my strff at (510) 622'?,374lefiail
rdb@rM.swcb.ca.govl.

Iasrencc P' I(olb
Acting Executive Officet

ccl Roger Brerrer

Merk Amlola
D&M Consultiog Engineers, Inc.
1365 Vander Wry
ranJose, CA 95112

Amir Gholami
Alamcda Co$ty Denmmt of Ewironoental Healdr
1131 Harbor Bry Parlorary, 2nd Floor
Alameds, CA9a502

Hu$Murphy
Hapvrd Fire Depstm€itt
?fl8 Stftat
Hayward, CA 94541-5007

Catlfontu Entimn^-tot !'!'dtolry
fa locfrld| r+t'
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1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alam6da. cA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Fax (510) 337-9335
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ALAMEDACOUNry
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhector

April 19, 2000

sT|D 6662

Mr. Paul Pl3tcher
Palmer Plaza 1 6th Floor
1801 West End Street
Nashville, TN 37203

RE: 54 Moran Court, Hayward. CA

Dear Mr. Pletcher:

This office is in receipt of a corrected laboratory analysis report by Entech
dated 4/19/2000 submitted by Mr. Mark Arniola of D & M Consulting Engineers,
previously indicated all the constituents wele eith€r at non-detect or helow levels
EPA's Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRG). This document revealed presence of
Diesel and absence of TPH as kerosene as it had been previously report€d.

Today ldiscussed the case with Mr. Mark Arniola. your consultant, who will be
written plan to address the newly found contaminated arBa of within the building
referenced site. I will respond to your propos€d plan upon its receipt'

Furthermore please provide the "no further action" letter from California Begional
Ouality Control Board to verify ihat the VOCs present on site has originat€d from
and not from activities conducted in the past at ths above referenced site as
previously,

lf you have any questions. please call me at (510)-567-6876'

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mark Arniola, D & M consulting engineers.
s51  12 .
File

1 365 Vander Way, San Jose,



ALAMEDACOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oreotor

referenced site. Upon receiving the required plan, I will respond to your proposed
action for an eventual implementation.

Additionally. this office has not y€t received a "no further action" lettor from Cal
Regional Water Ouality Control Board. This document is to verify that the VOCs pr
site has originated from off sources and not from activities conducted in the past
referenced site. I understand that Mr. Arniola has already requested this letter
Regional Water Ouality Control Board'

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call me at (5101-567-6876

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mark Arniola, D & M consulting engineers,
95112.
File
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Prl'to
ENVIRONIIiIENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alamoda. CA
(510) 567-€700
Fax (510) 337-9335

Apri l  18, 20O0

sTlD 6662

Mr. Paut Plstcher\
Palmer Plaza 1 6' Floor
1 801 West End Street
Nashville. TN 37203

RE: 54 Moran Court, Hayward, CA

Dear Mr. Pletcher:

I have received a fax copy of laboratory analysis by Entech Analytical Labs' Inc..
qlAqOOO submitted by Mr, Mark Arniola of D & M Consulting Engineere' Inc' Per
all the constituents were either at non-detect or below levels indicated in EPA's
Remediation Goals (PRG table).

Per my discussions with you and Mr. Mark Arniola. your consultant, you may now
written plan to address the newly found contaminated area of within the building at the above

1365 Vander Wav, San Jose, CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diroctor

submit a written plan to address the newly found contaminated area of within
th6 above relerenced site, Once I receive the submitted plan, I will respond to
plan of action for an eventual implomentation. I understand that a soil sample
collected for various analyses including solvents, metals, and hydrocarbons,

Additionally, I have received a fax copy of laboratory analysis by Entech
Per this report the chemical constituents were found either at non-detact or
required for water quality paramgters.

Furthermore, I have requested Mr, Arniola to provide documentation to verify the VOCs
present on site has originated from off sources and not from activities conducted in the past at

Amir K, Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: Mr. Mark Arniola. D & M consulting engineers,
951  12 .
FilE

Labs, Inc,
levels

u4l1 @.tJ
f''?tw

prt'?0

building at
proposed
already been

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbot
Alsmeda, CA
(510) 567€700
Fax (510) 337-9335

April 13, 2000

sTtD 6662

Mr. Paul Pl€tch€r
Palmer Plaza 1 6rh Floor
1801 West End Street
Nashville, TN 37203

REr 54 Moran Court, Hayward. CA

Dear Mr, Pletcher:

Per my discussions with you and Mr, Mark Arniola of D & M consulting engineers must

1365 Vander Way, San Jose,
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFIONI\4ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502-65

RE: 54 Dloran Court. Ilayward, qA

LANDOVIINER NOTIFICATf ON AND PARTTCIPATIOII REOUTRE!,IEIITS

D e a r  M r .  P L e t c h e r :

This le tEer  is  to  in form you of  new legis la t ive requi rements
pert.aining to cleanup and cLosure of sites where an unauthor[zed
release of hazardous substance, including petroLeum, has occj:rred
from an underground storage cank (UST) .  Sect ion 25297.15(a)  of
ch.  6.? of  the Heal th & satety  Code requi . res the pr imary or
act ive responsib le par ty  to  not i fy  aI ]  currene record owners of
fee t l t le  to  the s i te  of :  1)  a s i te  c leanup proposal  ,  2)  a sF" te
cfosure proposal ,  3)  a loeal  agency inLent . ion to make a
determinat ion that ,  no fur ther  act ion is  requi red,  and 4)  a Lbcal
agency incencion !o issue a c losure le t ter ,  Sect ion 25297.L5 IbI
reguires Ehe local agency to take all reasonabLe steps Eo
accommodate responsible landowners' part.icipation in the clepnup
or s i te  c losure process and t .o  consider  Ehei r  input  and
recommendaE ions . (

For  purposes of  implement ing these sect ions,  you have been
ident i f led as the pr imary or  act ive responsib le par ty .  PIeaFe
provide to th is  agency,  wi th in EwenEy {20)  ca lendar  days of
receipt  o f  th is  nots ice,  a complete mai l ing l is t  o f  a l l  curreFt
reeord owners of  fee t iE le to  the s i te .  You may use the encfosed
" l ie t  o f  landowners"  form (sample leCler  2)  as a templaEe to
comply wi th th is  regui rement .  I f  the l isE of  currenL record
owners of  fee t iE le to  the s iLe changes,  you must .  not i fy  the

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dnector

, Ianuary 20 ,  2OQO

s r I D  6 6 6 2

Mr.  Pau]  PleEcher
Pafmer Plaza 15"n Floor
18 01 West  End Street
N a s h v i l I e ,  T N  3 7 2 0 3

local agency of the change within 20 cal"endar days from
are noEi f ied of  the chanqe.

I f  you are Lhe sole landowner,  p lease ind icaLe that  on the
landowner 1ist. form. The following notice requirements do
apply Lo responsible part.ies who are the sole Landowner for
s i t e .

you



LANDOhINER NOTI FI CATION
Re: 54 Moran Court, Hayward
,.fanuary 20, 20 0 0
Page 2 of 2

In aceoldance wi th Sect ion 25297, f5(a)  of  Ch.  6,7 of  the HeaLlh &
Safety code, you must certify to Ehe ]ocal agency that all
current record owners of fee title to Lhe site have been infodmed
of Ehe proposed action before the local agency may do any of lhe
fo l lowing:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (correcLive action plan)

2l consider a si te c losure proposal

3) make a determination t,hat no further action is recruired

4) j -ssue a closure let ter

You may uEe the encloEed "notice of proposed action,, form (sanlple
letter 3) as a template Eo comply with this requirement. Befdre
approving a cleanup proposal or site closure propoeal,
deEermining thaL no further action is required, or issuing a
closure let ter,  the local  agency wiI I  take al l  reaeonabLe steds
necessary to accommodate responsibLe landowrrer participation lln ,
the cleanup and sice closure proeess and will consider all input
and recommendations from an1/ responeible landswner.

P leage  ca l l  me  a t  (510 )  567 -6876  l f
the content of  th is let ter.

Sincerely.

you have any questions ablut

(l

Amir K, cholami, REHS
Hazardoue Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

AtEachment€: Sample leEter 2 and Sample letter 3, which must
fi11ed out by the ReBponsible party and maiLed t
Alameda County.



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Environmental Healtb servLces

1131 Earbor Bay Parlcway, Sulte 250
ALa.seda, CA 9,{502 - 6577

t'Ligt of l-randownerg" form
(Sanple L,etter 2)

SI'BiIECT ! 
""*tr"r* "rgT 

O" *t"O*O 
""" 

trtL, Ot*r*" 
"O* 

( araJ
name and address)
( to be fiLled ln by the priaary responsible party and uraJ.ledl to
Alaneda County)

(Note: Fi l I  out i tem 1- i f  there are mult ip le s i te landowners. I f
you are the sole site landowner, skip item l" and fill out itqm 2)

1 . In accordance wiLh sect ion 25297.f5 (a) of  Chapter
t.he Health & Safety Code, I, ( name of orimayv r
paELyL, certif,y tbat thB follorring ie a conplete
current record fee tLtle onners and their mailing
for the above si te:

l i s t  o f
addreqses

(1

2.  In  accordance wi th secEiot l
the HealEh & Safety  Code,
pdEWL, certLfy tha! I arr
a L t e .

2 5 2 9 7 . 1 5  ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  5 . 7
a ,  I
th6 6ole landowner for the

sincerely,

Signature of primary reeponsible party

Name of primary reeponsibl-e party



Alamada County Health car€ Servicea Ag€ncy
EnvLromeatal Healcb Serviceg

1131 Earbor Bay Farktray, Suj.te 250
AIa.E€da, CA 94502 - 6577

"Notice of Proposed A,ction" form
(Sample I 'et ter 3)

SUBTTECT:
(Eite name and addrees)
(to bE ftlI€d tD by tbe pri:nary responsible party and uall
A1a.neda couDty)

In  accordance wi th sect ion 2529'7,L5 (a)  of  qhapler  6.7 of
Heal th & Safety  Code,  I .
certify that f havE nolLfied alI rgsponEibla Lando$ners of t
encloaed propoeed actlon. Check space for applicable propose
a c t i o n { s ) :

cleanup proposal (coxrective action plan)

siLe closure DroDosa1

l,ocal agency intentlon to nake a determination that
further actlon is required

local agency intent.ion t.o is8ue a closure letter

Sincere ly ,

Signature of primary reeponsib]e party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addressee of all record fee title owners

to



AI.AMEDACOUNW
HEALTH CARE $EFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directtr

Decenber 18. 1989

!tr. vriLLlan Theyskens
Applied GeoEclences Inc.
L735 No. First St. suite 3o5
San;Iose, CA 951t2

SEPARTMENT OF
Hazardous Material$
80 Swan Way, flr. 2o0
Oakland, CA 9462'l
lotul 271--4320

Dear !!r. Wijllian Theyskens:

r. his letter is in response to your request dated Decenber 7, 1989 forinformatLon concerning soiJ,,zgfoundw"6; ;;a;idti;;thL Tiuowirrssitee:
(ROI+O) 54 lforan Str€et, Ha]rlrard E-Z clean

73 lif. ;Iaskron SL, Haylrard .tackson StJeet Lumber co.

on seanchlng our files r have found no informatlon for the atrove sited
ii*111n:; J?IiI3I.^I_dl^I1y?_!.,. reports siv;; t" G ;tthL-'-
Sumnerhlll Developnent Conpany:

Phase II $ite InveEtigation, Final Report, 85 t{est w
Hayward, by SCS EnEineers, dated'septembet' e, igee and

Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
_(I€a4/Contanlnation Site Report 

- 
and rnonitoring and sam

Ave.,

repore

ent ls

or

by Aqua Science Engineers Inc.. dated about uarch 3l- 19g9.

These reporte conclude tlrat E-z CLean waE responsilrll for
contaminatlon detected offsite of their properiy. No refel

fgyi:_=:: involved rlth.t$" propirty. rhe un-ergro""d tankLaws and hazardouE naterial stodge liws are regufitea ly City ofHayward, Hauardoua l,tat€rials oivGion. you should contacl H Uurphyat (41q 7A4-A695 for ttrese records.

nade to the ilackson Street locatlon.

Ige have no other re@rds|lre nave no other re@rds perEaining to ttrese Eites. This
llnlted to information ava-ilable to 

-this 
a"part*"rrt 

"rra 
adepartnent and does

reflect other inforration which nay be acclEej}Ie to 
"tfrtr

Sincerely, A
I\ l\ /
Vl.r'lr,,rt \ba€Mt\__

llhomaE Feacock, Senior HMs
Hazardous ltaterials Division

TFF:tq)

cc: Hugh l,lurphyr Hayr,rard Haz llat

A. birting f.orn ls being submitted to cover the soat6 of this fevrew,a!.- our offlce rate of 956.00/ h5 or.portion thereof. If you have anyother questions, please contact thii offlce 
"[ tlrsj zz1_ilio.--'- 

'"




